Table A.1 illustrate the charging behaviours that each trial converges to.

This thesis adopts the weighted average of the single trials’ parameters

as default charging behaviour. The weights approximately measure the

quality of the data provided by the demonstrators. Specifically, the use

case of the BEVs employed in the Green eMotion trials is either unknown

(DK2) or unsuitable (a captive fleet is tracked in DK1).1 The resulting

charging behaviour has parameters:

µ = 0.6 σ = 0.2

and is illustrated by the black in Fig. A.4. As discussed in Section 2.3.2,

due to the lack of sufficient data the same default charging behaviour is

assumed for both BEVs and PHEVs.

A.3.2 Sensitivity analysis

Table A.2 summarises all charging settings explored in the sensitivity anal-

ysis in Section 3.1.4. These parameters are always simultaneously changed

in the charging mechanisms of both BEVs and PHEVs. The only dif-

ference is that the former samples the threshold SOC from a truncated

distribution.

1There is no specific reason for setting the weights to 4 rather than, for example, 2. However, the
change would be marginal: setting the higher weights to 2 shifts the weighted average to: µ = 0.61 σ =
0.19.

Appendix 129

µ σ

Raw sensitivities µ+ 10% 0.64� 0.2

Fig. A.5
µ− 10% 0.56� 0.2

σ + 10% 0.6 0.22

σ − 10% 0.6 0.18

Exploratory scenarios always charge 1 0

Fig. A.6

empirical behav. 1 0.9 0

empirical behav. 2 0.7 0.12

empirical behav. 3 0.5 0.28

empirical behav. 4 0.3 0.44

alternative behav. A 0.9 0.44

Fig. A.7
alternative behav. B 0.7 0.28

alternative behav. C 0.5 0.12

alternative behav. D 0.3 0

Table A.2: Parameters of the charging behaviours tested in the sensitivity analysis.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
SOC

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

C
ha

rg
in

g
pr

ob
ab

ilit
y

Raw sensitivites, BEV & PHEV
EV trials

=0.56  =0.20
=0.64  =0.20
=0.60  =0.22
=0.60  =0.18

This model default

Figure A.5: Charging behaviours tested in the raw sensitivities. The curves for BEVs

and PHEVs are essentially identical and no difference can be appreciated.

The charging probabilities resulting from the raw sensitivities are illus-

trated in Fig. A.5. The curves’ deviation from the default behaviour is

marginal, and this explains the minor impact on the coefficient of determi-

nation R2 observed in Section 3.1.4. In addition, all curves, including the

default behaviour, exhibit no difference between BEVs and PHEVs. This

�The ±10% shift of µ is applied in terms of battery depletion (i.e. on a basis of 0.4), rather than in